503813458 05/05/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3860106

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| BODHI TECHNOLOGY VENTURES LLC | 01/29/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | APPLE INC. |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 1 INFINITE LOOP |
| City: | CUPERTINO |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 95014 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 15034164 |
| PCT Number: | US2013068329 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (925)472-8895

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 925-472-6324

Email: Imoreno-sayko@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: LAURIE MORENO-SAYKO

Address Line 1: 2175 NORTH CALIFORNIA BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 090911-P18780WO-0875559 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LAURIE MORENO-SAYKO |
| SIGNATURE: | /Laurie Moreno-Sayko/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/05/2016 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=P18780WO1_P18780US1_Bodhi_to_Apple#page1.tif source=P18780WO1_P18780US1_Bodhi_to_Apple#page2.tif source=P18780WO1_P18780US1_Bodhi_to_Apple#page3.tif source=P18780WO1_P18780US1_Bodhi_to_Apple#page4.tif

PATENT 503813458 REEL: 038476 FRAME: 0362

source=P18780WO1_P18780US1_Bodhi_to_Apple#page5.tif source=P18780WO1_P18780US1_Bodhi_to_Apple#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 038476 FRAME: 0363

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of October 31, 2013, is made by Bodhi Technology Ventures LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its registered address at 1209 Orange Street Wilmington, DE 19801, in favor of Apple Inc. ("Assignee"), a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, California 95014.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed certain technology and owns certain intellectual property rights therein and thereto.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept, the Patent Rights (as hereinafter defined).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Assignment of Patent Rights. Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, contribute and deliver to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, (c) all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, (d) any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or non-United States patents and patent applications, (e) the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the scheduled patents or patent applications or otherwise required for said corresponding future United States or non-United States patents and patent applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and (f) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringement of the said Patents and Applications before or after issuance (collectively, the "Patent Rights"). Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all patents included in the Patent Rights to Assignee, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees without any additional consideration therefor to sign all documents, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said Patent Rights in all applicable countries throughout the world.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.

- 4. <u>Recordings</u>. An executed copy of this Agreement may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in the patent office of any other country or region, as applicable, by Assignee or Assignor at any time.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of California, without application of choice of laws principles thereof.

| IN V | VITNESS V | WHEREOF, | Assignor h | as caused | l this Ag | greement i | to be | executed | and |
|------|-----------|----------------|------------|-----------|-----------|------------|-------|----------|-----|
| | de | elivered as of | the execut | ion date | written | below. | | | |

| Βq | dHi | T | chy | pgrogà | V | entures | LLC, | Assignor |
|----|-----|---|-----|--------|---|---------|------|----------|
|----|-----|---|-----|--------|---|---------|------|----------|

Name: C. Anthony Shippam

Title: Manager

Apple Inc., Assignee

Execution Date: 1

By:_____

Name: BJ Watrous

Title: Assistant Secretary

Execution Date:

* * * *

Schedule A

| Apple Ref. Number | Patent (Application) No. | Country | <u>Title</u> | Filing Date |
|----------------------|--------------------------|---------|--|-------------|
| P18780WO1 | PCT/US2013/068329 | PCT | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | 11/04/2013 |
| P18780US1 | (not yet filed) | US | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | |
| P18780CN1 | (not yet filed) | CN | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | |
| P18780DE1 | (not vet filed) | DE | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | - |

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of October 31, 2013, is made by Bodhi Technology Ventures LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company with its registered address at 1209 Orange Street Wilmington, DE 19801, in favor of Apple Inc. ("Assignee"), a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, California 95014.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed certain technology and owns certain intellectual property rights therein and thereto.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept, the Patent Rights (as hereinafter defined).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Assignment of Patent Rights. Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, 1. contribute and deliver to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, (c) all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, (d) any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or non-United States patents and patent applications, (e) the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the scheduled patents or patent applications or otherwise required for said corresponding future United States or non-United States patents and patent applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and (f) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringement of the said Patents and Applications before or after issuance (collectively, the "Patent Rights"). Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all patents included in the Patent Rights to Assignee, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees without any additional consideration therefor to sign all documents, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said Patent Rights in all applicable countries throughout the world.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.

- 4. <u>Recordings.</u> An executed copy of this Agreement may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in the patent office of any other country or region, as applicable, by Assignee or Assignor at any time.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of California, without application of choice of laws principles thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the execution date written below.

| Bodhi Technology Ventures LLC, Assignor |
|---|
| By: |
| Name: C. Anthony Shippam |
| Title: Manager |
| |
| Execution Date: |
| Apple Inc., Assignee By: |
| Name: BJ Watrous |
| Title: Assistant Secretary |
| Execution Date: Frs. 6 2016 |

Schedule A

| Apple Ref. Number | Patent (Application) No. | Country | <u>Title</u> | Filing Date |
|----------------------|--------------------------|---------|--|-------------|
| P18780WO1 | PCT/US2013/068329 | PCT | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | 11/04/2013 |
| P18780US1 | (not yet filed) | US | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | |
| P18780CN1 | (not yet filed) | CN | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | |
| P18780DE1 | (not yet filed) | DE | Detecting Stowing or Unstowing of a Mobile Device | |